31. POST BALANCE SHEET EVENTS – GROUP AND CHARITY

The COVID-19 pandemic began prior to 31 March 2020 and continued to escalate post the balance sheet date.
Further information on the impact on HES’s finances is disclosed on page 38 within the Financial Review. The
impact on the valuation of our properties is set out in note 2b.

There are no other material post balance sheet events that require to be adjusted in the financial statements
or to be disclosed.

110   Annual Report and Financial Statements

32. CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICY – GROUP AND CHARITY

Staff numbers – group and charity
In the prior year to 31 March 2019, the accounting policy was to estimate staff headcount on the basis of
average between 1 April 2018 and 31 March 2019. This accounting policy resulted in an understatement
in reported headcount as it did not reflect the increase in seasonal staff during the tourist high season.
The prior year comparatives have been restated to reflect this voluntary change in accounting policy.

The impact on each account line item affected is as follows:

As previously
reported 2018–19

Adjustment

Restated
2018–19

Headcount Headcount Headcount

Average number of staff empl yed

Full time  1,081  73  1,154

Part time  365  29  394

 1,446  102  1,548

Average number of staff y band and gender

Band F male 23 1 24

Band A–E male  780 48 828

Band A–E female 619 53 672

Other lines not affected by the change 24 - 24

 1,446  102  1,548

Annual Report and Financial Statements   111

If the accounting policy had not been changed, the impact on
each account line item affected would have been as follows:

As previously
reported
2019–20

Adjustment

If stated
without

change in
accounting

policy
2019–20

Headcount Headcount Headcount

Average number of staff empl yed

Full time 1,135  (54) 1,081

Part time  398 17 415

 1,533  (37)  1,496

Average number of staff y band and gender

Band A–E male 803 (18) 785

Band F female 16 1 17

Band A–E female 680 (20) 660

Other lines not affected by the change 34 - 34

 1,533  (37)  1,496

112   Annual Report and Financial Statements

HISTORIC ENVIRONMENT SCOTLAND

DIRECTION BY THE SCOTTISH MINISTERS

In accordance with Paragraph 13 of Schedule 1 of the Historic Environment

Scotland Act 2014, The Scottish Ministers hereby give the following direction.

1.	 The statement of accounts for the financial year ended 31 March 2016,
and subsequent years, shall comply with the accounting principles and
disclosure requirements of the edition of the Government Financial
Reporting Manual (FReM) and the Charities SORP which is in force for
the year for which the statement of accounts are prepared.